

No. 14-8003

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MOTOROLA MOBILITY LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AU OPTRONICS CORP., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

On Interlocutory Appeal from an Order of
the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Case No. 09-cv-6610

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

RICHARD M. BRUNELL
RANDY M. STUTZ
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
2919 Ellicott Street, NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 600-9640

December 17, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE PANEL ERRED BY RULING THAT THE IMPORT-COMMERCE EXCLUSION CANNOT APPLY WHEN PRICE-FIXED PRODUCTS ARE NOT PHYSICALLY IMPORTED BY DEFENDANTS 4

II. THE PANEL ERRED BY FAILING TO RECOGNIZE THAT THE “GIVES RISE TO” REQUIREMENT CAN BE SATISFIED BY DIRECT PURCHASERS ABROAD WHEN THE HARM TO DOMESTIC COMMERCE DEPENDS ON FOREIGN INJURY..... 5

III. THE PANEL’S DECISION CREATES A SIGNIFICANT LOOPHOLE IN THE SHERMAN ACT WHICH UNDERMINES ALREADY INADEQUATE DETERRENCE OF INTERNATIONAL CARTELS THAT HARM U.S. CONSUMERS..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Animal Science Products, Inc. v. China Minmetals Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	8
<i>Caribbean Broadcasting Sys., Ltd. v. Cable & Wireless PLC</i> , 148 F.3d 1080, 1087 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Dominicus Americana Bohio v. Gulf & Western Indus.</i> , 473 F. Supp. 680 (S.D.N.Y 1979)	8
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	passim
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	10
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	9
<i>Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium, Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	11
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014)	11
<i>United States v. Hui Hsiung</i> , 758 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>United States v. Nippon Paper Indus. Co.</i> , 109 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	8

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 6a.....6,7n
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(3)..... 6

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. 97-686 (1982).....5,11

Other Authorities

John M. Connor & Robert H. Lande, *Cartels as Rational Business Strategy: Crime Pays*, 34 *Cardozo L. Rev* 427 (2012) 11

John M. Connor, *Private Recoveries in International Cartel Cases Worldwide: What do the Data Show?* 16 (Am. Antitrust Inst., Working Paper No. 12-03, Oct. 15, 2012) 12
